
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick
Mrs J Kirby

Mr C Ladkin
Mr LJP O'Shea
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 13 April 2017

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  25 APRIL 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Head of Planning & Development to report progress on any decisions delegated at 
the previous meeting.

7.  16/01164/FUL - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 5 - 
20)

Application for construction of new dwelling.

8.  16/01163/HOU - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 21 - 
32)

Application for demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of new garage.

9.  17/00141/FUL - WOODLANDS, THORNTON LANE, MARKFIELD (Pages 33 - 40)

Application for erection of two detached dwellings.

10.  16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 41 - 52)

Application for variation of condition 1 of planning permission 16/00212/CONDIT to amend 
siting of plots 49-71 with associated substitution of house types.

11.  17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 53 - 62)

Application for erection of one new dwelling and detached double garage.

12.  17/00053/HOU - 26 SYCAMORE CLOSE, BURBAGE (Pages 63 - 68)

Application for single storey rear extension (retrospective) following deferral on a ‘minded 
to refuse’ basis at the previous meeting.

13.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 69 - 72)

Report of the Head of Planning and Development attached.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-138 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 MARCH 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor, 
Ms BM Witherford, Ms AV Wright and Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mrs GAW Cope)

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nicola Smith and Richard West

411 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope, with the substitution 
of Councillor Bill authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 4.

412 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

413 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

414 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions had been issued.

415 16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

416 17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

417 17/00053/HOU - 26 SYCAMORE CLOSE, BURBAGE 

Application for single storey rear extension (retrospective).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Surtees that the 
application be approved with a note to applicant to ask that the guttering be redesigned 
so as not to overhang the boundary. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, moved that the committee be minded 
to refuse the application for reasons of its overbearing effect on the neighbouring 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-139 -

property, detriment to residential amenity and contrary to policy DM10. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was carried and it was

RESOLVED – Members be minded to refuse the application and it be 
brought to the following meeting for decision.

418 17/00080/FUL - 10 THE BOROUGH, HINCKLEY 

Application for change of use from a betting shop (sui generis use) to a restaurant (A3 
use) and 5 apartments.

Whilst generally in support of the development, concern was expressed in relation to the 
potential for an external flue. It was moved by Councillor Crooks and seconded by 
Councillor Sutton that the application be approved with an additional condition to require 
submission of the details of the flue prior to installation for approval by Environmental 
Health. Councillor Witherford proposed an amendment that a further additional condition 
be added to require retention of the front door. This amendment was seconded by 
Councillor Ward and accepted.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and additional conditions in relation to details of the 
flue and retention of the front door.

419 17/00010/OUT - LAND REAR OF 237 MAIN STREET, THORNTON 

Application for erection of detached dwelling (outline – all matters reserved).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

420 16/01159/HOU - 68 LANGDALE ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for two storey side and single storey rear extension.

Following a decision of “minded to refuse” at the previous meeting, some members 
continued to express concern about the cumulative impact of the extensions to this 
property and that it was out of character for the area. It was moved by Councillor Taylor 
and seconded by Councillor Bill that the application be refused for these reasons. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Members expressed concern in relation to the number of residents in the property, and in 
response it was explained that up to six at any one time could reside without planning 
permission where the property was a house in multiple occupation. It was agreed that a 
note to applicant would be included to remind the landlord of this. A commitment from 
officers to monitor the site four times a year for five years via unannounced spot checks 
was given.

It was then moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Cook that the 
application be approved with an additional condition requiring details of parking for 
construction traffic to be submitted and a note to applicant in relation to the number of 
residents inhabiting the property. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED 
and it was

Page 2



-140 -

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, an additional condition in relation to parking for 
construction traffic and a note to applicant about the number of residents 
inhabiting the property at any one time.

421 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on appeals since the previous meeting. It was moved by 
Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 25 April 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 16/01164/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Steve Wong 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Kingscliffe 48 Barton Road Market Bosworth 
 
Proposal: Construction of new dwelling 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of one dwelling with 
associated parking at 48 Barton Road, Market Bosworth.  

2.2. Amended plans have been received during the course of the application addressing 
officer concerns regarding the size, scale and massing of the proposed dwelling, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



the separation distance between the existing and proposed dwelling and the design 
of the proposed internal garage doors. 

2.3. As a r
[...]
ther forward than the existing dwelling. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

14/00966/FUL Erection of a dwelling 
with associated parking 
 

Refused – Appeal 
Dismissed 

17.03.2015 

15/00607/FUL Erection of  dwelling 
with associated parking 
 

Withdrawn 01.04.2016 

16/00281/FUL Erection of a dwelling 
with associated parking 
(resubmission) 
 

Permission 02.06.2016 

16/01163/HOU Partial demolition of 
existing dwelling and 
garage and erection of 
new garage 
 

Pending 
Consideration 

 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents.  A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site. 

  

Page 6



5.2. Two letters of objection received from two addresses raising the following concerns: 

1) Loss of light to neighbouring properties 
2) Inaccuracy of the plans 
3) The site is visible from Barton Road 
4) Contrary to the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan (MBNP) 
5) Out of character with the area 
6) Overdevelopment of the site 
7) Impact upon archaeology and the scheduled monument 

6. Consultation 

6.1. Objections received from Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Forum, Market 
Bosworth Parish Council and the Market Bosworth Society raising the following 
concerns: 

1) Contrary to MBNP (Policy CE1, CE3, CE4, views 4, 5 and the green finger) 
2) Overdevelopment of the site 
3) Loss of light and overbearing to the neighbouring properties 
4) Out of character with the area 
5) Lack of justification for the new dwelling 
6) Impact upon archaeology and the scheduled monument 
7) Impact upon and loss of trees 
8) Impact upon the landscape and local ambience of the area 
9) No due regard to the existing rooflines 
10) Consideration of the two applications together 
11) Inadequate width of the access drive and loss of trees as a result 

6.2. No objections, some subject to conditions from the following: 

1) LCC Ecology 
2) LCC Archaeology 
3) LCC Highways 
4) HBBC Waste 
5) HBBC Environmental Health 
6) 
[...]
 the site and 
would not be easily visible from View 5 due to the dwelling to the north of the site, 
Beech Lee and the significant planting between the dwelling to the north and the 
application which provides significant screening. Therefore, the proposed dwelling 
would not appear dominant within the application site or intrusive to the important 
views 4 and 5 as designated within the MBNP. 

8.21. Concerns have also arisen regarding the proposed development being located 
within Character Area F as designated in the MBNP and Policy CE1 (a) states that 
where new development would be visible from an adjacent character area it should 
be sensitive to the principal characteristics of that area. The application site is 
located within Character Area D and Character Area F and the proposed dwelling 
would be located within Character Area D. Although the proposed dwelling would 
be visible from Character Area F, it is not considered that the proposal would have 
an adverse impact upon the characteristics of Area F due to the existing dwellings, 
screening and landscaping to the boundaries of the site and the additional 
landscaping secured by condition. 

8.22. The siting, design and existing vegetation and additional landscaping to the 
boundaries would ensure that the development would not appear dominant within 
the street scene. The proposed design and siting of the proposed dwelling would 
not have a detrimental impact on the character of the area or existing dwelling in 
accordance with Policies DM10 of the SADMP and Policies CE1 and CE3 of the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan 2014-2026. 

Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 

8.23. Policy DM10 of the SADMP states that proposals should not adversely affect the 
occupiers of the neighbouring properties. 

8.24. The proposed dwelling would be set approximately 1.5 metres from the northern 
boundary of the site. The proposed dwelling would have a roof that pitches away 
from the boundary of the site wi
[...]
ith the public 
highways and it is the responsibility of the occupiers to ensure that all 
containers/wheeled bins will be brought to the collection point. 

5. The applicant is drawn to the recommendation in the submitted ecology report 
(Stefan Bodnar, February 2017). 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 25 April 2017 

Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 16/01163/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Steve Wong 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Kingscliffe 48 Barton Road Market Bosworth 
 
Proposal: Partial demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of new 

garage 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the partial demolition of the 
existing dwelling and detached garage and the erection of a new garage at 48 
Barton Road, Market Bosworth.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2.2. Amended plans have been received addressing officer concerns regarding the 
height of the garage and design of the garage doors. As a result, the height of the 
garage was reduced and the style of the garage doors was changed from a large 
arched door to a more traditional rectangular garage door.  

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The existing garage and part of the existing dwelling to be demolished is located to 
the north of the site. The plot is substantial in size and the existing dwelling is set 
back into the site. Planning permission has also been granted for the erection of 
one dwelling to the front of the site (ref. 16/00281/FUL). The proposed garage is to 
be located to the south of the site, to the front of the existing dwelling. The proposed 
garage would be of similar size to the existing garage.  

3.2. The structures are to be demolished to free up part of the site for a new dwelling 
which is subject to a separate planning application (ref. 16/01164/FUL). 

3.3. The site is well planted with mature trees on the west and north border of the site, 
which are protected by a tree preservation order. The site levels differ from east-
west, with the land rising significantly from Barton Road to the east. The site is 
accessed from Barton Road, which has good visibility with gates set well back from 
the road. 

3.4. There is one further residential property to the north of the application site which is 
the last property on Barton Road. The properties located to the south of the site 
along Barton Road are all set further forward than the existing dwelling. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

14/00966/FUL Erection of a dwelling 
with associated parking 
 

Refused – Appeal 
Dismissed 

17.03.2015 

15/00607/FUL Erection of  dwelling 
with associated parking 
 

Withdrawn 01.04.2016 

16/00281/FUL Erection of a dwelling 
with associated parking 
(resubmission) 
 

Permission 02.06.2016 

16/01164/FUL Construction of a new 
dwelling 
 

Pending 
Consideration 

 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents.  A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site. 

5.2. No comments received. 

6. Consultation 

6.1. Objections received from Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Forum, Market 
Bosworth Parish Council and the Market Bosworth Society raising the following 
concerns: 

1) Contrary to MBNP (Policy CE1, CE3, CE4, views 4, 5 and the green finger) 
2) Overdevelopment of the site 
3) Loss of light and overbearing to the neighbouring properties 
4) Out of character with the area 
5) Lack of justification for the new dwelling 
6) Impact upon archaeology and the scheduled monument
[...]
 of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00141/FUL 
Applicant: Mr David Parkes 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Woodlands Thornton Lane Markfield 
 
Proposal: Erection of Two Detached Dwellings 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of two detached houses 
including the construction of a replacement access onto Thornton Lane. The 
existing garage serving the dwelling known as Woodlands would be demolished to 
facilitate the development. 

2.2. Amended plans have been submitted during the determination of this application to 
remove the proposed garages, introduce a half hip to the roof design and lower the 
ridge height. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located to the south of Markfield outside the settlement 
boundary and within an area designated as countryside. The site forms part of a 
ribbon of linear residential development along Thornton Lane. To the south west, 
north and north east of the site are dwellings fronting onto Thornton Lane. The 
dwellings vary in size and design although are generally large dwellings set in large 
plots. To the south east of the site is a paddock and agricultural land. 

3.2. The site comprises an existing access onto Thornton Lane, a stable block, paddock 
land associated with the dwelling known as Woodlands and the garage serving 
Woodlands. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

17/00099/FUL Erection of four 
stables, a hay barn 
and formation of a 
manège 

Approved 06.04.2017 

15/00809/OUT Erection of one 
dwelling (outline - 
access only) 

Approved 14.09.2015 

98/00994/OUT Erection of one 
dwelling 

Refused 06.01.1999 

90/01183/4 Residential 
development fo
[...]
at no trees would need to be felled to facilitate the access but it would 
be within the root protection area of a group of category B trees whose protection 
would need to be secured through condition. A new hawthorn hedgerow is 
proposed adjoining the access and along the frontage which would improve the 
appearance of the frontage. Concern has been raised that the proposed drainage 
for the new dwellings runs through the root protection area of the group of category 
B trees. This is likely to impact on the longevity of the trees and an alternative 
routing for the drainage or means of drainage should be sought through a planning 
condition. 

8.12. The existing access would be sufficient to provide access for a single dwelling; as 
per the outline permission for a single dwelling. The proposed addition of a second 
dwelling on the site requires an access to meet the larger size requirements of a 
shared access as set out in the 6Cs Design Guide. The proposed access would 
result in the loss of vegetation which contributes to the verdant character of the 
frontage. The proposed access would have a width of 6m with 3m kerb radii which 
would increase the prominence of the access on Thornton Lane due to the 
increased amount of hardstanding along the frontage. The increased prominence of 
the access would exacerbate the attention drawn to the site and the dwellings. The 
loss of vegetation along the frontage, increased prominence and availability of 
views into the site would adversely impact on the visual appearance and character 
of the countryside. 

8.13. It is considered that by virtue of the bulk and massing of the proposed dwellings and 
the construction of a prominent access, the proposed dwellings would have an 
adverse impact of the character and appearance of the countryside which would be 
contrary to Policies DM4 and DM10 of the SADMP.  

 Residential amenity 

8.14. Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that development proposals do not 
harm the a
[...]
t the proposed dwellings would not have an adverse impact on 
the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings and would provide a good 
standard of amenity for the future occupiers in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
SADMP and paragraph 17 of the NPPF. 

 Impact upon Highway Safety 

8.20. Policy DM17 of the SADMP seeks to ensure new development would not have an 
adverse impact upon highway safety. Policy DM18 of the SADMP seeks to ensure 
parking provision appropriate to the type and location of the development. 

8.21. This application seeks the closure of the existing vehicular access onto the site and 
construction of a new shared access central along the frontage. The proposed 
access meets the required width for a shared access and kerb radii have been 
included which are considered commensurate to the scale of the development. 
Visibility splays could be achieved in both directions which are consistent sufficient 
for the applicable speed limit. Gates are proposed to be set back 5m from the near 
edge of the carriageway which is in accordance with the 6Cs Design Guide. There 
would be a hardstanding area forward of each dwelling to provide sufficient car 
parking and manoeuvring space to serve the occupiers of the dwellings and allow 
vehicles to access and egress the site in a forward gear. Leicestershire County 
Council (Highways) has raised no objection subject to conditions.  

8.22. It is considered that the proposed dwellings would not have an adverse impact on 
highway safety and would provide sufficient car parking for the future occupiers. It is 
considered that the proposed development is in accordance with Policies DM17 and 
DM18 of the SADMP. 

Drainage 

8.23. Policy DM7 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that surface water and groundwater 
quality are not adversely impacted by new development and that it does not 
exacerbate flood risks. 

8.24. This application proposed to connect to the existing sewers to discharge foul 
drainage and surf
[...]
evelopment. 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. The application site is located to the south of Markfield outside of and separated 
from the settlement boundary. The site is within the designated countryside where 
new, unrestricted, residential development is not considered sustainable 
development. 

10.2. By virtue of the bulk and massing of the proposed dwellings and the construction of 
a new access, the proposed development would have an urbanising and unjustified 
adverse impact on the open and rural character and appearance of the countryside. 
The proposed development is contrary to Policies DM1, DM4 and DM10 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

10.3. The existing outline planning permission on part of the application site and the new 
dwellings on the adjacent site were approved under a superseded policy context 
and do not provide justification for the approval of this development. The 
development has also been assessed in the context of sustainable development as 
set out in the NPPF and is not found to constitute sustainable development. 

10.4. Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development would not have an adverse 
impact on highway safety or the amenity of occupiers of the neighbouring dwellings. 
The proposed development would provide a good standard of amenity for the future 
occupiers and there would be sufficient on-site car parking provision. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

11.2. Reasons 

1. The application site is located outside the settlement boundary of Markfield 
and within the designated countryside where new, unrestricted, residential 
development is not considered sustainable development. Additionally, by 
virtue of the bulk and massing of the proposed dwellings and the construction 
of a prominent replacement access, the proposed development would have 
an urbanising and adverse impact on the visual appearance and rural 
character of 
[...]
IT Variation of condition 
1 of planning 
permission 
15/00073/REM to 
amend positioning of 
plots 75-80 due to 
the Water Main 
Easement with plot 
76 house type 
substituted 
 

Permitted 21.07.2016 

16/00472/CONDIT Variation of condition 
1 of planning 
permission 
15/00073/REM to 
amend plots 42-44 
from 3 dwellings to 5 
dwellings 
 

Permitted 06.09.2016 

 

  

Page 44



5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents.  A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site and a notice was displayed in 
the local press. 

5.2 Representations have been received from four members of the public, raising the 
following objections:- 

1) Re-location of affordable housing is not acceptable 
2) Adverse impact of the construction of development on neighbouring 

properties, in terms of noise, dust, and general disturbance 
3) Would result in an increase to the number of dwellings on site 
4) Stoke Golding does not need more houses 
5) Would result in parking on Sherwood Road 
6) Proposed housing is not integrated well on site 
7) Would impact on views from neighbouring properties to the site 
8) Would result in a loss of privacy to neighbouring properties 
9) No justification submitted to change the layout 

10) Would result in overshadowing impacts to neighbouring properties 
11) Would have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of residents 
12) The developer intends to expand the residential development into the 

adjoining field to the north of the site 
 

6. Consultation 

6.1. Stoke Golding Heritage Group have objected to the application, raising the following 
concerns:- 

1) The proposal would result in an increase to the number of dwellings on site 

2) There is no requirement for more housing within Stoke Golding 

6.2. Leicestershire County Council (Highways) has raised no objection to the principle of 
the development. Final comments are awaited for the current version of the 
scheme. Mem
[...]
Friday Caravan Site
Bagworth Road
Barlestone
(Retention of five traveller pitches)

Start Date
Awaiting Decision

16.11.16

16/00003/CLD CA 15/00933/CLUE
(PINS Ref 3143504)

PI Mr Arthur McDonagh Land To The North Of Newton
Linford Lane
Newtown Linford Lane
Groby
(Application for a Certificate of
Lawful Existing Use for a dwelling)

Start Date
Awaiting Decision

12.02.16

Decisions Received

16/00006/ENF CA 10/00234/UNAUTH
(PINS Ref 3143502)

PI Mr Arthur McDonagh Land To The North Of Newton
Linford Lane
Newtown Linford Lane
Groby
(Caravans present on land in
contravention to the court order and
enforcement action)

WITHDRAWN 30.03.17

17/00002/PP RWR 16/00618/FUL
(PINS Ref 3164579)

WR Mr Daniel Luczywo
27 Church Road
Nailstone
Nuneaton
CV13 0QH

27 Church Road
Nailstone
Nuneaton
(Erection of one dwelling with
associated access)

ALLOWED 05.04.17

Rolling 1 April 2017 - 7 April 2017

Planning Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis

P
age 70



3

1 1 0 0 0         1            0            0        0            0           0       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

0 0 0 0 0

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 16/01164/FUL - Kingscliffe, 48 Barton Road, Market Bosworth
	8 16/01163/HOU - Kingscliffe, 48 Barton Road, Market Bosworth
	9 17/00141/FUL - Woodlands, Thornton Lane, Markfield
	10 16/01058/CONDIT - land off Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	11 17/00130/FUL - land off Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	12 17/00053/HOU - 26 Sycamore Close, Burbage
	13 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-149 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 APRIL 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees and 
Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Mary-Ann Jones, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

450 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, O’Shea, Taylor 
and Wright with the substitution of Councillor Boothby for Councillor O’Shea authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 4.

451 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cope, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

452 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

453 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions made at the previous meeting had been issued.

454 16/01164/FUL - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH 

Application for construction of a new dwelling.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the 
streetscene and character of the area. It was moved by Councillor Cook and seconded 
by Councillor Boothby that the application be refused on these grounds. Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins, proposed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the officer’s report. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report.

455 16/01163/HOU - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH 



-150 -

Application for part demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of new 
garage.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

456 17/00141/FUL - WOODLANDS, THORNTON LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for erection of two detached dwellings.

Councillor Ladkin moved that the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. In the absence of a seconder, the motion was not put.

Some members felt that the proposed development would not be unsustainable nor 
would it have an urbanising and adverse impact on the visual appearance and rural 
character of the countryside. It was moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by 
Councillor Roberts that the application be approved for these reasons. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor Ladkin and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that the 
application be refused for the reasons contained in the officer’s report. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

457 16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

This report was withdrawn from the agenda.

458 17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

This report was withdrawn from the agenda.

459 17/00053/HOU - 26 SYCAMORE CLOSE, BURBAGE 

Application for single storey rear extension.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions and note to 
applicant contained in the officer’s report.

460 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The committee was updated on progress in relation to various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.01 pm)



-151 -

CHAIRMAN


